In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insatvency {England &
Walesj Rules 2016

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

R

Companies House

IR

*AFFMY3ZC*
01/10/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY

#270

u Company details

lol21]slefalz]7

Company number

=+ Filling in this form

Company name in full LNight Realisations pi¢

Please complete in typescript or in
botd black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) [ Craig Anthony |

Surname i Lewis

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number , Ernst & Young LLP

Street ' 1 More London Place

Post town ‘ London

County/Region }

ot [s[2[1] [2[AlF[

Country i United Kingdom

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Alan Michael © Cther administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Hudson another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberi Ernst & Young LLP © Other administrator

JR— Use this section to tell us about

Street { 1 More Londen Place another administator.

Post town l Loendon

County/Region l

Postcode SIE |1 2 1 Al F

Country lUnited Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s I

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ffz [ofn [2falifs
1t Tolr  Palolifs

7|

Progress report

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

: N

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X ca Newrs

Signature date

[ FTF_ T

04/17 Version 1.0




in accordance with .
Rule 18 6 of the Al\/l 1 O
insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report

AR
Rt S

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

u Company details

Company number ’_D- 2 E—‘I—FW’TEF

Company name in full \ Night Realisations plc

|

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) J Joseph Michael 4 THIRD
Surname }O'Connor ADMINIS TRATOR .
Administrator's address

Building name/number ! Ernst & Young LLP

Street ! 1 More London Place

Post town { London

County/Region ]

Postcode 1—; [—Ev IT ’7_ l?ﬁ F F_

Country ] United Kingdom

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s}

Surname

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number

Street

Post town

Courty/Region

|
|
|
%

o[ [ [ [ [ [

Country P

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

04117 Version 1 0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s

From date

Period of progress report

12 o F2fof1]s

To date

Fh 0 afolife

7

Progress report

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

s I

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signiature

X CA Beo

Signature date

I o e

04/17 Version 1.0




AMT0

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but i
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard,

Contact name

Emily Hewitt

AH information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name Ernst & YounQ LLP

Adds
’ "1 More London Place

|
:

! Post town London

Lounty/Regson

= Tsleli] [aale[

(cw"“’ United Kingdom

‘DX

P“”’“’“ 020 7951 1725

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ernst & Young LLP  Tel + 44 207951 2000
1 More London PlaceFax + 44 20 7851 1345
London ey com

Building a better SE12AF
working world
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 27 September 2018

Ref MLSW/CL/SH/EH
Direct line +44 (0) 20 7951 1725
Emily Hewit

Shyde1@uk ey com

Dear Sirs

Night Realisations plc (formerly Dreams plc) (in Administration) (“the
Company”)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Number 1638 of 2013

| write, iIn accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, to provide
creditors with a report on the progress of the Administration. This report covers the period from 12
January 2018 to 11 July 2018 and should be read in conjunction with my letter of 12 March 2013 (“the
SIP 16 letter”), the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 26 April 2013 (“the Proposals”} and my previous
progress reports. Copies of these documents are available at:

hitp //www.nightrealisationsplcinadministration.co.uk

Night Realisations pic entered Administration on § March 2013 and AM Hudson, JM O'Connor and CA
Lewis of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF were appointed as Joint
Administrators (“the Administrators™). The appointment was made by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as
Security Trustee on behalf of the Company's lenders under the provisions of paragraph 14(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. Under the terms of the appeintment, any act required or
authorised to be done by the Administrators can be done by any of them.

The background and circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Administrators are detailed in
the Proposals.

Statutory information about the Company, the Administration and the office holders is given at
Appendix 1.

Extension of Administration

In accardance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Inscivency Act 198€ ("the Act”), the
Administrators’ term of office was initially extended for a period of six months to 4 September 2014 by
consent. The Administrators made an application to court, in accordance with paragraph 76(2){a) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, for an order to extend the Administration further. An order was granted on 7
August 2014, extending the Administration for a period of 12 months to 4 September 2015. A further
extension was granted by the court in accordance with paragraph 76(2){a) of Schedule B1 to the Act,
extending the Administration for a period of 18 months to 4 March 2017. An extension was granted by
the court in accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Act, extending the Administration
further for a period of 12 months to 4 March 2019,

ADMCAF02Z



EY 2

Building a better
working world

Receipts and payments account

A summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 12 January 2018 to 11 July 2018 is
attached at Appendix 2. It does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web
site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at
https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is available in hard copy upon written
request to me. Please note that the references in the Guide to fee estimates do not apply to
Administrations, such as this one, which started before 1 October 2015.

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about cur remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if they consider the costs to be excessive (Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016). Further information is provided in 'A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees' referred to abave.

During the period covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £129,856 against
which nothing has been bilied. The increase in incurred time costs is a result of the additional work
undertaken in respect of creditor claim adjudication. This work is essential for the Joint Administrators to
make a distribution of the prescribed part, which is explained in further detail below.

The Administrators have incurred total time costs of £2,523,434to 11 July 2018, against which total fees
of £1,200,068 have been drawn. An analysis of the time spent in the period can be found at Appendix 3.
Appendix 4 provides a statement of the Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time.

There is an analysis of Category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred in the period at Appendix 3 and a
statement of the Administrators' policy in relation to charging disbursements at Appendix 4.

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to he excessive. Further information is provided in Appendix 5.

Joint Administrators’ expenses

During the period covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred expenses of £2,127 against
which nothing has been billed. The Administrators have incurred fotal expenses of £24,111 to 11 July
2018, against which £19,515 has been drawn. There is a breakdown of expenses incurred in this period
and to date at Appendix 3 of this report.

Pre-administration costs

Under the terms of engagement agreements dated 2 Novemnber 2012 and 16 November 2012 (with an
extension of scope on 18 December 2012), Ernst & Young LLP was instructed by the Board of Directors
of the Company, together with the Senior Lenders, to undertake contingency planning, preparatory sales
planning, marketing of the business for sale and subsequent deal execution.

The fees in relation to the above engagements were paid directly by the Senior Lenders and not as an
expense of the Administration. Consequently, the Administrators are not seeking approval for the
payment of unpaid pre-administration costs per Rule 2.67A.




EY :

Building a better
working world

Secured creditors

As outlined in the Proposals, the Company had secured borrowings of c£69.3m from a banking
syndicate compnsing:

> The Royal Bank of Scotland pic;
» Barclays Bank plc;

| Portigon AG; and

»> AXA Private Equity

(collectively the “Senior Lenders”).

Approximately £51.9m was owed at the date of appointment in respect of the first ranking security. A
further £17.4m was due to AXA Private Equity for a Mezzanine facility. The sale proceeds provided for
full recovery of the Company's £3m revolving supplier finance facility and £2m letter of credit facility
which reduced the debt due to the Senior Lenders accordingly.

An initial distribution of £28.0m was paid to the Senior Lenders on 12 March 2013 A subsequent
dividend of £2.0m was paid to the Senior Lenders on 7 March 2014, a further dividend of £0.35m was
paid on 28 August 2015 and a dividend of £0.25m was paid on 12 January 2017,

The net realisations from the Company’s assets will be insufficient to enable the secured creditors to be
repaid in full.

Preferential creditors

We estimate that preferential creditors for outstanding employee wages and holiday pay will total
c£170,000. This is stated after the payment of arrears of wages of c£40,000 which were paid as part of
the trading expenses in dealing with the premises not transferred to the Purchaser.

We have received a preferential claim of £149,775 from the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO”). This
claim has been subsequently agreed and payment has been made.

We have agreed and paid the residual preferential claims of all those employees who responded to our
written request for confirmation of amounts outstanding. The total payment is this regard was £2,925. A
number of employees have not responded to our request despite several reminders, and we estimate
these claims will total £15,320.

Unsecured creditors

Non-preferential claims continue to be submitted and a proof of debt form can be found at

http.//www nightrealisationsplcinadministration co.uk for unsecured creditors to complete and return to
the Administrators. Any completed forms will be used by the Administrators should they pay the
prescribed part whilst the Company is in Administration.

Notice is hereby given that the joint administrators intend to declare a final dividend to unsecured
creditors within two months of 15 October 2018. Creditars are required to send their proofs of debt to the
joint administrators at One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF or by email to shyde1@uk ey.com to
arrive no later than 15 October 2018.




EY “

Building a better
working world

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimate that the non-preferential claims for the Company will be in
the region of £72.4m. Final claims may be higher due to contingent claims (such as landlord claims) and
other non-preferential creditors not included in the Statement of Affairs.

It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enabie a distribution to the unsecured
creditors of the Company other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, as set out below.

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors pursuant
to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or
after 15 September 2003.

The Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that the value of the Company's
net property may be in the region of c£33m, which would equate to the value of the prescribed part being
the maximum of £0.6m (before the costs of dealing with the prescribed part). For your information, our
latest estimates indicate that any dividend to unsecured creditors of the Company is unlikely to be
greater than 1p in the pound.

The Administrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court under section 176A(5) of
the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part. However, depending upon the
final quantification of all unsecured claims, the payment of a dividend in respect of the prescribed part
may be uneconomical. The Administrators therefore reserve the right to make such an application to the
court in this circumstance.

Distributions to creditors

As stated above, £30.6m has been distributed to the secured creditors. Whilst we anticipate a further
distribution to be made in due course, once the asset realisation process and the outstanding costs and
expenses have been finalised, we continue to anticipate that there will be a substantial shortfall to the
secured creditors based on their indebtedness of £69.3m at the date of our appointment.

As stated above in relation to preferential creditors, payment of ¢c£40,000 was made to employees in
respect of arrears of wages, £149,775 was made to the RPO in settlement of its preferential claim, and a
further £2 925 was paid directly to employees in settlement of any residual preferential claims.

Since the coming into effect of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 on 26 May
2015, the Administrators no longer need the court’s permission to distribute the prescribed part to
unsecured creditors. Accordingly, it is likely that such a distribution will be made whilst the Company
remains in Administration. Further information is given under the subheading “Future conduct of the
Administration” below.

Fraud Warning

it has come to our attention that one of our competitor IP firms has experienced an attempted fraud in
which a fake web site and false office address (using serviced offices) were created for the IP firm and
creditors of a company they were dealing with were contacted by persons impersonating the IP fim’s
staff, asking creditors to send payment in order to recover the monies due to them. Neither the
Administrators nor their staff will ever ask you for an upfront payment in return for payment of your debt.
We will not ask you to provide your bank details over the telephone. Please be vigilant if you receive a
letter or email purporting to be from us from an address that you do not recognise, or a telephone call
asking you to pay meney or provide bank or credit card information.



EY ;

Building a better
working worid

Sale of the business

As previously advised, the business and certain assets of the Company were sold to Dreams Limited
{“the Purchaser”) on 5 March 2013. Further details relating to the sale can be found in the SiP16 letter
and the Proposals.

Premises transferred to the Purchaser

The Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy 171 stores to facilitate the continuation of
trade in these stores, pending discussions between the Purchaser and the landlords regarding ongoing
occupation. As at 11 January 2018:

» 143 of these stores have been formally assigned to the Purchaser,
» 27 of these stores the Purchaser has served notice to terminate the licence to occupy; and
» 1 remaining store is being negotiated with landlords.

The Administrators are continuing to pay rent, insurance and service charges for the one remaining store
which the Administrators have granted a licence to occupy but has not been formally assighed to, or
vacated by, the Purchaser.

The Administrators received an update from the Purchaser in September 2018 regarding the one
remaining store to be transferred. The Purchaser has confirmed that that the landlord of the property has
agreed to the lease being assigned. The final assignment is expected to be completed by the end of
2018.Where the Purchaser has given notice to terminate the licence to occupy, the Administrators have
notified the respective landlords and offered an informal surrender of the lease.

Premises not transferred

As described in the Proposals, 95 stores which were excluded from the sale agreement remained open
until 24 March 2013 to facilitate the clearance of stock on behalf of the Purchaser. This also gave the
Administrators the opportunity to market the sites for sale, thereby reducing landlords and employees
claims. The Administrators were unable to complete a sale or transfer of these 95 stores for the reasons
set out in the Proposals, and therefore exited these stores prior to the rent quarter date on 25 March
2013. At the time of writing this report, 62 landlords have agreed a surrender of the leases held.

Non domestic rates

Rapleys LLP has been instructed on a success fee basis to appeal the rateable values across the entire
portfolio. These appeals are ongoing and are likely to continue until the end of the Administration.
Monies received in respect of these appeals total £1,172,063.33 for the period 5 March 2013 to 11 July
2018.

Book debts

The Company has a £0.7m claim against Arrow Excel Limited (*Arrow”), formerly Yodel XL Limited, for
damaged stock which is currently held at their depot in Wigan. The Directors have estimated that £0.2m
may be recoverable in this regard. As previously advised, the Administrators have contacted Arrow in
order to recover and realise this stock. Arrow is claiming that the legal title to the damaged stock, which
they have confirmed is still being held at their depot in Wigan, does not sit with the Company and was
transferred to the Purchaser upon completion. We previously met with the Purchaser to agree a strategy
to clarify the situation and agreed that they would write to Arrow separately to confirm what was inciuded
in the sale to the Purchaser.



EY ;

Building a better
working world

Arrow continue to refute any claim made against their company and the Joint Administrators have been
advised that any further action would require legal assistance. Having considered the cost implication
versus the chance of success, a decision has been made that no further action will be taken.

Future conduct of the Administration
The Administrators will continue to act in accerdance with the Proposals. This work will include inter alia:

» Dealing with landlords for the leasehold properties, including the surrender of leases or the
assignment of leases;

» Facilitating the payment of rent and service charges for sites transferred to the Purchaser;
» Facilitating the assignment of leases to the Purchaser for sites transferred;

» Distributing the realisations to the secured and preferentiai creditors;

» Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditor enquiries,

» If appropriate, agreeing unsecured creditor claims and distributing the Prescribed Part;

» Realising any remaining assets such as rate refunds and book debts;

» Complying with the Administrators’ reporting obligations to the Lenders;

» Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations; and

» Finalising the Administration including payment of all Administration liabilities.

Exit from Administration
As stated above, the Administrators received further extension of the Administration to 4 March 2019.

As per the February 2015 Report, it was initially envisaged that the Company would move into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL"} in order for any distributions to be made to the unsecured creditors, which
upon current estimates will only be by way of a prescribed part distribution.

However, since the coming into effect of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 on
26 May 2015, exit via a CVL solely for the purpose of making such distribution of the prescribed part is
no longer possible. Accordingly, it is likely that such distribution will have to be made whilst the Company
remains in Administration and for the Company to then be dissolved, or for a winding up order to be
sought from the Ceurt at the appropriate time and for the distribution to be made through a Compulsory
Liquidation.

If at the end of the Administration the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, the Administrators will send a notice to that effect tc the registrar of companies. Qn registration
of the notice the Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insotvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved
three months after the registration of the notice.

Next report

We will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months’ time, whichever is the
sooner.




EY 7

Building a better
working world

Yours faithfully
for the Company

CA Do >

CA Lewis
Joint Administrator

AM Hudson 1s icensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as an insolvency practibener by The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and CA Lewrs and JM
©'Connor are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practiioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs. business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, AM Hudson, CALews, and J O'Connor who act as agents of
the Company only and without personal liability

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, depending upon the
speafic processing activites undertaken Emst & Young LLP and/or the Group may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be
found at www ey com/uk/cfficeholderprivacy



EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 1

Night Realisations plc

(in Administration)

Information about the proceedings, the company and the office holders, as required by
Rule 18.3(1) of the insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

Name of court:
Court reference.
Registered name of the Company:

Registered office address of the Company.

Registered number:

Country of incorporation {for a company
incorporated outside the United Kingdom):

Date of appointment of the Joint Administrators:

Details of any changes of Administrator:

Full names of the Administrators:

Office holder numbers:

Administrators’ addresses:

Telephone number:

Name of alternative person to contact with
enquiries about the case:

ADMOSF02

Hignh Court of Justice, Chancery Division
1638 of 2013

Night Realisations pic

c/o Ernst & Yound LLP, 1 More London Place,
London, SE1 ZAF

02189427

N/A

5 March 2013
None

Alan Michael Hudson, Joseph Michael O'Connor
and Craig Anthony Lewis

9200, 12350 and 9356

Ernst & Young LLP

1 More Lendon Place
London

SE1 2AF

020 7951 1725

Emily Hewitt



EY

Building a better
working world

Night Realisations plc

(in Administration)

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments from 12 January 2018 to
11 July 2018

Statement of Affars
Estimated tc Realise
Values (£}

17400
3,000,000 00
100

100

100
7,900,000 00
20,500,000 00
4,525,000 00

Notes

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

RECEIPTS

Leasehold property

Freehold preperty

Goodwiil

Customer st

Business [ntallectual praperty
Fixtures, fittings, equipment & vehicles
Stock/ WIP

Cash at bank In transit at completion
Sale of shares

Rates refunds

Pre appantment insurance

Utiltties refund

IThosting refund

Sundry Income

Bank Interest

Landlord contral afc

Monies held on afc for Dreams Ltd
VAT payable

PAYMENTS

Distribution to secured creditors
Pre-appeintment fees paid to varicus parties by the secured creditors
Rates agents' fees

Other professional fees
Administrators' fees
Admunustrators’ disbursements.
Starage Charges

1ega! fees and disbursements
Bank chargas

Insurance

Corporation Tax

PAYE

Holiday pay - Dof E

Wage arrears- Dof E

Employee net dvidend
Irrecoverable VAT

VAT recaivable

Statutery Advertising

REPRESENTED BY
Fued account
Floating account

Balance as at 11
January 2018

8,007,910 46
20,500,000 00
4,525,000 00
100 00
1,172,063 33
3,655 37
2478 61
2767797
16,764 49
36,207 10
191,808.11
67,309 46
{32,490 86}

37,518,661.04

30,600,000 CO
3,693,874 66
120,730 17
12,463.64
1,200,069.00
19,515 25
23,479 84
260,321 41
5342
20,614 6O
7,916 20

729 20
47,575 34
102,199 83
43,505 31
185,688 81
89,903 18
poa

36,428,639.66

Movement from 12
January 2018to 11 Balance as at 11 July
July 2018 2018
2 2

8,007,910 46

20,500,000 00

4,515,000 GO

100 00

1,172,063 33

3,655 37

2,478 61

2767797

16,764 49

1,084 22 37,29132
- 19180881 2
6730946 3

(32,490.86}

1,084.22 37,519,745.26

30,600,000 €O
3,693,874 66
120,730 17
12,463 64
1,200,069 00
- 18,515 25
217738 25,657 12
684917 267,170 58
1770 7112
0100” 20,915 60
- 7,916 20
72920
47,575 34
102,199 83
53,505 31
18568881 4
- 89,903 18
8460 8460

9,429.85 36,438,069.71
105 30

1,081,120 80
1,081,226.70

2. Net funds held on behalf of the Purchaser to meet ongoing lease cbligations. These funds
will be remitted to landlords or returned to the Purchaser.

3. Overpayments returned by landlords and refunds received following successful assignment
of leases.

4. Relates to payments made to landlords who have not provided valid VAT invoices. These

payments are funded by the Purchaser.



EY

Boring wora " Appendix 3

Night Realisations pic

(in Administration)

Joint Administraters’ Time Costs from 12 January 2018 to 11 July 2018

Total hours Tor|

the petiod Tuve Costs for] Tume Costs for the full
Partper /] Other Senior| Aasistants & 120118to| Average Hourty| period 12/01/2018

Classllication of work tunctien Eractor] M ] Profassionals Support kaLufal) Rate to 111072018
| Accountng and Adminestration 25| 98] 628§ 30| 7 41184 £
Bank & Statutory Reporting 100} 65 165 818 &2 £
Crediors 20| -3 L 524 18| E
Debtors 00 £

phoyee Matters &5 85 310 00| £
Immadiate Tasks a0 £
|invesbgabons / CODA 090 £
[Job Acceptanca & Strategy 60 80| 1023 33 £
Legal lssuas: 00| £
|Members. o1 a1 375 00| £
[Other Assets. 21 21 255 00| £
Other Matters 00 £
|Prescnbed Part 389 616 65 6 1841 25578 £
IProparty - OMGe 14 14 373 57) £
|Propaty-Terminaton & surenders Q3 05 08 422 50| £
Sale of Busingss / SPA ag) £
|Statutory Cubes 30l a2 1.0 132 496 79 £
Trading DO £
VAT & Texabon 05 18 111 134 419 88| £
Grand Total 240 553 183 6] 25 §i 28k 414.83 £

N.B. The Administrators have received payment directly from the Purchaser for the short term period
of trading post appointment and for providing ongeing property support. These time costs have
been excluded from the above analysis because they will not be paid out of assets of the Company
and consequently will not impact the return to the creditors.

Category 1 expenses from 12 January 2018 to 11 July 2018 (£)

Description Amount
Postage costs 2,016.30
Printing costs 105.05
Travel costs 5.80

212715

Category 2 expenses from 12 January 2018 to 11 July 2018 (£)

None



EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 4
Night Realisations plc

(in Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the case. The work required
is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by cashiers dealing with the Company's
bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overaill
supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
established for each case. Time is charged in units of six minutes. Each member of staff has a
specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The hourly rate for each category of staff
over the period is shown below:

o Hourly rate Tax/VAT rate

Grade Description (€/hour) (&/hour]
Partner 1,035-1,085 1,235-1,495
Executive Director 990-1,040 1,2104
Director 845-1,085) 1,090-1,235
Assistant Director 705-740] 1,090-1,2104
Senior Executive 535-
Executive 355-415 555-6601
Assistant Executive 355-375 -
Analyst 250-375 210-4104
Business Trainee 220-230; -
Assistants & Support 205-300) 35

Notes

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SiP 8) defines expenses as amounts properly payabie

from the insclvency estate which are not otherwise categorised as office holders’
remuneration or distributions to creditors.

2 SIP 9 defines disbursements as a type of expense which is met by, and reimbursed to, an
office hoider in connection with an insolvency appointment. Disbursements fall into two
categories' Category 1 and Category 2.

« Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment

= Category 2 disbursements are expenses which are directly referable to the appointment
but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared and allocated
costs.



EY

ok Appendix 5
Night Realisations plc
(in Administration)

Creditors’ Request for Further Information Regarding an Administrator's
Remuneration or Expenses

Ruie 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986.

1) If-

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47-
(i) a secured creditor, or

(i an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or
{dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-

{a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the administrator considers that-

(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(ii} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

(iii) the adrninistrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information, giving
reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditar, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further infarmation under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing al! of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph

may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(1B) by such further period as the court
thinks just.



EY

workme woria Appendix 5

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986:

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

{1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b} the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2.106, or

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
{b), inappropriate

(1B)  The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A{4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).



